

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 240/2025
CNR: WBSP01-006289-2025
Ref.: Basanti PS Case no: 236/2025 Dated : 05.05.2025
U/s 126(2)/74 BNS and Sec.8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012
Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.09
Dt. 16-01-2026

Accused Mujaffar Laskar on bail is not produced from J/C through VCS due to nonavailability of internet service.

Ld. Advocate for the accused appearing from LADCS has filed a petition for modification of bail order stating that he was granted bail by this Court on 18-12-2025 but due to stringent financial condition he could not furnish the bail bond and he is still in custody.

He has prayed for modifying the said order so that he can furnish the bond and be released from the custody.

Heard Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Perused the petition and material on record.

It appears from the record that the accused was granted interim bail vide Order no.7 dated 25.06.2025 on furnishing a bond of Rs. 5,000/- with two sureties each of Rs. 2500/- . It reveals from the petition as well as the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused that the accused is still in custody even after about seven months of passing the order of bail.

Thus having considered the facts and circumstances, I am inclined to modify the *interim bail* order directing the accused to furnish a bond of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore. The other condition of the bail order dated 25.06.2025 shall be unaltered.

To **16.02.2026** for production / appearance and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
& 2nd A.S.J., Alipore.